thousand) for semi Pucca structure and (c) BDT 7,000 (seven 
thousand) for Pucca structures.  

• Stock Transfer Cost (STC) for commercial entities @BDT 5,000 
(five thousand) for small businesses; BDT 10,000 (ten thousand) 
for medium business and BDT 15,000 (fifteen thousand) for large 
business. 

Impact category 7: Loss of business by Commercial & Business Enterprises (CBEs) due to dislocation 
Owner/operator of the 
business including legal 
owners, squatters, and 
vendors as recorded by 
census/Joint Verification 
Survey (JVS)

[...]

• Businesses without any income tax payment record: Transition 

Allowance (TA) for the permanent loss of business/income 
equivalent to 03 (three) months’ income subsistence at the rate 
of BDT6,000 (six thousand) (BDT 2,000X3) for Small business, BDT 
12,000 (twelve thousand) (BDT 4,000X3) for medium business 
and BDT 18,000 (eighteen thousand) (BDT 6,000X3) for large 
business 

• Business with records of income tax payment: TA equivalent to 3 
(three) months’ income calculated on the basis of income tax 
payment record for the preceding year, not exceeding BDT 
20,000 (twenty thousand) for Small business, BDT 50,000 (fifty 
thousand) for medium business and BDT 75,000 (seventy-five 
thousand) for large business. 

Impact category 8: Loss of income 
Owners of rental premises 
(residential, commercial) as 
recorded by JVS 

• Transition allowance (TA) for the loss of rental income equivalent 
monthly allowance for 3 (three) months for each affected rented 
out premises at the rate of (a) BDT 5,000 (five thousand) per 
month for Katcha structure; (b) BDT 10,000 (ten thousand) per 
month for semi-Pucca structure (or Pucca structure less than 500 
(five hundred) sft. and (c) BDT 15,000 (fifteen thousand) per 
month for Pucca structure/apartment of 500 sft. and above. 

Impact category 9: Loss of Income and workdays due to displacement 
Employees identified by the 
census and/or Joint 
Verification Committee 
(JVC) 

• Cash grant to the affected employees/wage earners equivalent

[...]

NR 

Implementation issues/ 
Guidelines/Justifications for 

Line-5:NR 

Additional Implementation Guidelines/Issues for 
Further Clarification 

(CBEs) due to 
dislocation 

census/Joint 
Verification 
Survey (JVS) 

2,000X3) for small business, BDT 
12,000 (twelve thousand) (BDT 
4,000X3) for medium business 
and BDT 18,000 (eighteen 
thousand) (BDT 6,000X3) for 
large business 

iii Business with records of income 
tax payment: TA equivalent to 3 
(three) months’ income 
calculated on the basis of 
income tax payment record for 
the preceding year, not 
exceeding BDT 20,000 (twenty 
thousand) for small business, 
BDT 50,000 (fifty thousand) for 
medium business and BDT 
75,000 (seventy-five thousand) 
for large business. 

8 Loss of 
income 

Owners of rental 
premises 
(residential, 
commercial) as 
recorded by JVS 

i Transition allowance (TA) for the 
loss of rental income equivalent 
monthly allowance for 3 (three) 
months for each affected rented